

A

8

SEP 2025

ATLAS DATA PRIVACY CORP.,
et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his
official capacity as ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,

Intervenor-Respondent,

v.

WE INFORM, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO.: 091145

Civil Action

On Petition to Certify Questions of
State Law from United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit,
Docket No. 25-1555

FILED

DEC 11 2025

Heather J. Baker
CLERK

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT MATTHEW J. PLATKIN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Jeremy M. Feigenbaum (117762014)
Solicitor General

Michael L. Zuckerman (427282022)
Deputy Solicitor General

Kashif T. Chand (016752008)
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel and On the Brief

Liza B. Fleming (441912023)
Marie V. Cepeda Mekosh (435342023)

Kathleen C. Riley (307982019)
Nikolas D. Pham (481642024)

Deputy Attorneys General

On the Brief

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 080
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(862) 350-5800
Michael.Zuckerman@njoag.gov
Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent

RECEIVED

DEC 11 2025
SUPREME COURT
OF NEW JERSEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Daniel’s Law.....	4
B. This Litigation.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
DANIEL’S LAW REQUIRES AT LEAST NEGLIGENCE.	10
A. Text And Structure Support The Federal Court’s Conclusion.....	10
B. Statutory History Supports The Federal Court’s Conclusion.....	21
C. Background Principles Of Tort Law Support The Federal Court’s Conclusion.	26
D. At A Minimum, The Federal Court’s Conclusion Properly Avoids Constitutional Concerns.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<u>Atlas Data Priv. Corp. v. We Inform, LLC,</u> 758 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.N.J. 2024)	passim
<u>Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. Digital Safety Prods., LLC,</u> No. 24-cv-4141 (D.N.J.).....	8
<u>Atlas Data Privacy Corp. v. Lightbox Parent, L.P.,</u> No. 1:24-cv-4105 (D.N.J.).....	8
<u>Braitman v. Overlook Terrace Corp.,</u> 68 N.J. 368 (1975)	31
<u>Bumbarger v. Kaminsky,</u> 457 A.2d 552 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983)	33
<u>Carlo v. Okonite-Callender Cable Co.,</u> 3 N.J. 253 (1949)	27, 30, 31
<u>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,</u> 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	26
<u>Counterman v. Colorado,</u> 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	18
<u>DiProspero v. Penn,</u> 183 N.J. 477 (2005)	11
<u>Evans-Aristocrat Indus., Inc. v. City of Newark,</u> 75 N.J. 84 (1977)	27
<u>Eyrich v. Earl,</u> 203 N.J. Super. 144 (App. Div. 1985).....	40

<u>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</u> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	15
<u>Freund v. DeBuse</u> , 506 P.2d 491 (Or. 1973)	33
<u>Frisby v. Schultz</u> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	29
<u>G.A.-H. v. K.G.G.</u> , 238 N.J. 401 (2019)	13
<u>G.D. v. Kenny</u> , 205 N.J. 275 (2011).....	27
<u>George v. McDonough</u> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022).....	40
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	42
<u>Goldhagen v. Pasmowitz</u> , 247 N.J. 580 (2021)	12, 20, 35
<u>Gore v. People’s Sav. Bank</u> , 665 A.2d 1341 (Conn. 1995)	passim
<u>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Borough of Point Pleasant</u> , 137 N.J. 136 (1994)	26
<u>Hardy ex rel. Dowdell v. Abdul-Matin</u> , 198 N.J. 95 (2009)	19
<u>Harrison v. Middlesex Water Co.</u> , 80 N.J. 391 (1979)	38
<u>Hyde v. City of Columbia</u> , 637 S.W.2d 251 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)	28

<u>In re Maitland,</u> 531 B.R. 516 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2015).....	26
<u>Ind. State Highway Comm’n v. Daily Express, Inc.,</u> 503 N.E.2d 1237 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987).....	16
<u>Jackson v. Whitepages, Inc.,</u> No. 24-cv-102, 2025 WL 2407201 (N.D. W. Va. Aug. 19, 2025).....	5, 6
<u>Jeter v. Sam’s Club,</u> 250 N.J. 240 (2022)	13, 19
<u>Kopsachilis v. 130 E. 18 Owners Corp.,</u> 901 N.E.2d 734 (N.Y. 2008).....	32
<u>Kratovil v. City of New Brunswick,</u> 261 N.J. 1 (2025)	passim
<u>Lambert v. Travelers Indem. Co.,</u> 447 N.J. Super. 61 (App. Div. 2016).....	26
<u>Maison v. N.J. Transit Corp.,</u> 245 N.J. 270 (2021)	26
<u>Marshall v. Klebanov,</u> 188 N.J. 23 (2006)	passim
<u>Martin v. Herzog,</u> 126 N.E. 814 (N.Y. 1920).....	31
<u>Martinez v. Gulf States Util. Co.,</u> 864 S.W.2d 802 (Tex. App. 1993).....	32
<u>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,</u> 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	44
<u>Moore v. Harper,</u> 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	47

<u>N.J. Repub. State Comm. v. Murphy,</u> 243 N.J. 574 (2020)	42
<u>Nisivoccia v. Glass Gardens, Inc.,</u> 175 N.J. 559 (2003)	19
<u>O’Donnell v. United States,</u> 891 F.2d 1079 (3d Cir. 1989).....	28, 39
<u>Olivo v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.,</u> 186 N.J. 394 (2006)	13
<u>Oswin v. Shaw,</u> 129 N.J. 290 (1992)	39
<u>Polakoff v. Turner,</u> 869 A.2d 837 (Md. 2005).....	32, 34
<u>Prince v. St. Francis-St. George Hosp., Inc.,</u> 484 N.E.2d 265 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985)	28
<u>Robert C. Ozer, P.C. v. Borquez,</u> 940 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1997).....	28
<u>Romaine v. Kallinger,</u> 109 N.J. 282 (1988)	27, 28, 29
<u>Rowling v. Sims,</u> 732 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 2007)	32
<u>RSCR Inland, Inc. v. State Dep’t of Pub. Health,</u> 255 Cal. Rptr. 3d 81 (Ct. App. 2019).....	33
<u>Sikora v. Wenzel,</u> 727 N.E.2d 1277 (Ohio 2000)	32
<u>State v. Burkert,</u> 231 N.J. 257 (2017)	13, 41

<u>State v. Carter,</u> 247 N.J. 488 (2021)	42
<u>State v. Comer,</u> 249 N.J. 359 (2022)	42, 44, 46
<u>State v. Culver,</u> 23 N.J. 495 (1957)	39
<u>State v. De Santis,</u> 65 N.J. 462 (1974)	46
<u>State v. Higginbotham,</u> 257 N.J. 260 (2024)	19, 47
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 96 N.J. 156 (1984)	47
<u>State v. Natale,</u> 184 N.J. 458 (2005)	42
<u>State v. Pomianek,</u> 221 N.J. 66 (2015)	passim
<u>State v. Ramirez,</u> 252 N.J. 277 (2022)	29
<u>Suter v. San Angelo Foundry & Mach. Co.,</u> 81 N.J. 150 (1979)	40
<u>T & E Indus., Inc. v. Safety Light Corp.,</u> 123 N.J. 371 (1991)	40
<u>Usachenok v. Department of the Treasury,</u> 257 N.J. 184 (2024)	48, 49
<u>W.S. v. Hildreth,</u> 252 N.J. 506 (2023)	11

<u>Z.D. v. Cmty. Health Network, Inc.</u> , 217 N.E.3d 527 (Ind. 2023).....	28
--	----

Statutes

705 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 90/1-1 to – 90/2-10 (2012).....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-313 (2024).....	5
Daniel Anderl Judicial Security and Privacy Act of 2022 (U.S. Daniel’s Law), P.L. 117-263, § 5932(a)(4), 136 Stat. 3459	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, §§ 1921 to -1924 (2023).....	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 92H-2 to -8 (2024)	5
<u>L. 2015, c. 226, § 3</u>	22
<u>L. 2020, c. 125, § 7</u>	5, 22
<u>L. 2021, c. 371, §§ 8, 13</u>	23
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. §§ 3-2301 to 3-2407 (2024).....	5
N.J.S.A. § 1:1-10.....	44
N.J.S.A. § 2A:15-5.1 to -5.8,	12
N.J.S.A. § 2A:58D-1.....	20
N.J.S.A. § 2C:20-31.1.....	5, 7, 18
N.J.S.A. § 4:19-16.....	35
N.J.S.A. § 43:21-16	20
N.J.S.A. § 47:1-17.....	5, 7
N.J.S.A. § 47:1A-1.1	6

N.J.S.A. § 47:1A-5	6
N.J.S.A. § 47:1B-2	18
N.J.S.A. § 47:1B-1 to -3	6, 7
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-166.1	passim
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-166.1 to -166.3	6
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-166.2	22, 23
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-166.3	6, 29, 36
N.J. Data Privacy Law, N.J.S.A. § 56:8-166.4 to -166.19	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 20, § 3011 <u>et seq.</u> (2025)	5
W. Va. Code § 5A-8-24 (2021)	5

Other Authorities

<u>A.</u> 6171 (as introduced) (Dec. 2, 2021)	24, 25
Jeff Goldman, <u>Pizzas With N.J. Judge’s Murdered Son’s Name on Them Being Sent To Intimidate Other Judges</u> , NJ.com (Apr. 15, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/bdefpu8j	5
Prosser, <u>Law of Torts</u> § 36, at 200-01 (4th ed. 1971)	32
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts</u> § 282	13
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts</u> § 288A	32, 34
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts</u> § 288B	32
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts</u> § 520	40
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts</u> § 652D	27, 28, 29

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Phys. & Emot. Harm § 15(b) 32

Violate, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/violate>
(last visited Dec. 10, 2025) 16

Violation, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 16
